SoUTHERN CONFERENCE CommissIONER’s Cup

The Southern Conference annually awards the Commissioner’s Cup to the top men’s program in the league. Using a system modeled after the
one used in determining the Learfield Sports Directors’ Cup, scoring is done on a percentage basis, with only the top seven sports for each school
counting toward its season total. The scoring format has been in place since the 2014-15 academic year. Prior to that, scoring was done on an
aggregate basis. Under the current format, each sport is worth 10 points, with each spot in the standings given equal measure relative to how
many schools sponsor that particular sport. For sports that determine a regular-season champion, there is a two-point bonus for winning the
league tournament. In sports where there is not a regular-season champion (golf, track & field, cross country), the final results at the champion-
ship determine the points for those schools. Each school’s total for the year will be divided by 70, the maximum number of points possible when
counting seven sports, to find its percentage.

Annual champions

1969-70 East Carolina 1981-82 Appalachian State 1994-95 Appalachian State | 2007-08 Appalachian State | 2020-21 Furman
William & Mary 1982-83 ETSU 1995-96 Appalachian State | 2008-09 Appalachian State | 2021-22 ETSU
1970-71  William & Mary 1983-84 Appalachian State 1996-97 Appalachian State | 2009-10 Appalachian State | 2022-23  Samford
1971-72  William & Mary 1984-85 Appalachian State 1997-98 Appalachian State | 2010-11 Appalachian State
1972-73  William & Mary 1985-86 Appalachian State 1998-99 Appalachian State | 2011-12 Appalachian State Total Commissioner’s Cup
1973-74 East Carolina 1986-87 Appalachian State 1999-00 Appalachian State | 2012-13 Appalachian State championships
1974-75 East Carolina 1987-88 Appalachian State | 2000-01 Appalachian State | 2013-14 Appalachian State | Appalachian State................ 34
1975-76  William & Mary 1988-89 Appalachian State | 2001-02 Appalachian State | 2014-15 Chattanooga ETSU
1976-77 East Carolina 1989-90 Appalachian State | 2002-03 Appalachian State | 2015-16 ETSU William & Mary
1977-78 Appalachian State 1990-91 Furman 2003-04 Appalachian State | 2016-17 ETSU East Carolina..
1978-79 Appalachian State 1991-92 Appalachian State | 2004-05 Chattanooga 2017-18 ETSU Furman............
1979-80 Appalachian State 1992-93 Appalachian State | 2005-06 Appalachian State | 2018-19 ETSU Chattanooga
1980-81 Appalachian State 1993-94 Appalachian State | 2006-07 Appalachian State | 2019-20 Not awarded Y- 111 (o] (e ISR 1
All-time final standings
1969-70 1973-74 1977-78
Place Points Place Points Place Points
1t. East Carolina 56 1. EastCarolina 70.5 1. Appalachian State 81
1t.  William & Mary 56 2t.  Appalachian State 66 2. VM 66.5
3. TheCitadel 46.5 2t.  William & Mary 66 3. Marshall 56
4.  Furman 43 4. Richmond 54.5 4.  The Citadel 51
5. Davidson 42 5. Furman 53 5. Furman 495
6. George Washington 33 6. The Citadel 42 6. Chattanooga 45
7. VMI 29.5 6. Davidson 375 7. Davidson 36
8. Richmond 19.5 7. VMI 355 8. Western Carolina 31
1970-71 1974-75 1978-79
Place Points Place Points Place Points
1. William & Mary 69 1. EastCarolina 67.5 1. Appalachian State 78.5
2. EastCarolina 56.5 2. Appalachian State 65 2. Furman 65
3. TheCitadel 48.5 3. William & Mary 61 3. The Citadel 61.5
4.  Furman 47.5 4. Richmond 55 4. Marshall 57
5. Davidson 47 5. Furman 535 5. VMI 46
6. VMI 29 6. VMI 45.5 6. Chattanooga 415
7. Richmond 255 7. The Citadel 4.5 7. Davidson 38
8. Davidson 37 8. Western Carolina 325
1971-72
Place Points 1975-76 1979-80
1. William & Mary 53 Place Points Place Points
2. EastCarolina 48 1. William & Mary 68 1. Appalachian State 78
3. Furman 42 2. EastCarolina 65 2. ETSU 69
4, The Citadel 35 3. Appalachian State 62 3. Furman 66.5
5. Richmond 34 4. Furman 585 4. Marshall 66
6. Davidson 29 5. Richmond 57 5 VMI 63
7. VMI 21 6. VMI 47.5 6. The Citadel 58.5
7. The Citadel 44 7. Chattanooga 48.5
1972-73 8. Davidson 30 8.  Western Carolina 40.5
Place Points 9. Davidson 38
1. William & Mary 69.5 1976-77
2. EastCarolina 68 Place Points
3. Appalachian State 56 1. EastCarolina 58.5
4. Furman 54.5 2. William & Mary 57.5
5. Davidson 49 3. Appalachian State 56
6. The Citadel 46 4. Furman 525
7. VMI 40.5 5. VMI 45
8. Richmond 39 6. The Citadel 355
7. Davidson 24




1980-81
Place
1. Appalachian State
2. ETSU
3.  Furman
4t.  Marshall
4t. VMI
6. The Citadel
7. Chattanooga
8. Davidson
9. Western Carolina

1981-82
Place
1. Appalachian State
2. ETSU
3. Furman
4, VMI
5. The Citadel
6. Marshall
7. Chattanooga
8t. Davidson

8t. Western Carolina

1982-83
Place
1. ETSU
2. Appalachian State
3.  Furman
4. Chattanooga
5. VMI
6. Marshall
7. The Citadel
8. Western Carolina
9. Davidson
1983-84
Place
1. Appalachian State
2. Marshall
2. Chattanooga
3.  Furman

5t. The Citadel

5t. Western Carolina
7 VMI

8. ETSU

9. Davidson

1984-85
Place
Appalachian State
Western Carolina
Chattanooga
The Citadel
Marshall
VMI
Furman
ETSU
Davidson
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1985-86
Place
1. Appalachian State
2. Marshall
3.  Furman
4. Chattanooga
5. VMI
6t. The Citadel
6t. Western Carolina
8. ETSU
9. Davidson

Points
82
69.5
66
58.5
58.5
56
54.5
51.5
37.5

Points
75

68
65.5
64
62.5
60
54.5
39

39

Points
60.5
54
51.5
49

48
47.5
46

39

32

Points
61.5
51

51

50

47

47

46
455
32

Points
54.5
53
52.5
52

50
48.5
45
425
335

Points
64
50.5
48.5
45
40.5
39

39
37.5
36.5

1986-87
Place
Appalachian State.
Marshall
Furman
Chattanooga
VMI
The Citadel
Western Carolina
Davidson
ETSU
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1987-88
Place
Appalachian State
ETSU
Furman
VMI
Chattanooga
Marshall
Western Carolina
The Citadel
Davidson
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1988-89
Place
Appalachian State
Furman
VMI
The Citadel
ETSU
Chattanooga
Marshall
Western Carolina
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1989-90
Place
Appalachian State
ETSU
VMI
Furman
Marshall
The Citadel
Chattanooga
Western Carolina
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1990-91
Place
Furman
Appalachian State
ETSU
Marshall
VMI
The Citadel
Chattanooga
Western Carolina
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1991-92
Place
1. Appalachian State
2. ETSU
3. Furman
4, Marshall
5. Chattanooga
6t. The Citadel
6t. Western Carolina
6t. VMI
9. Georgia Southern
10. Davidson

Points
59.5
53

52

48

47
39.5
39
37.5
31.5

Points
55.5
46
45.5
41.5
41

40
325
28

26

Points
61

50

45
435
42

40
38.5
26

Points
59.5
49

47
445
42
38.5
325
30

Points
49.5
48.5

44
435
38
37.5
36
34

Points
63
57
52
51
42
40
40
40
22
10

1992-93

Place

1. Appalachian State
2. ETSU

3. TheCitadel

4.  Furman

5. Chattanooga

6. Marshall

7t. Georgia Southern
7t. VMI

9. Davidson
10. Western Carolina

1993-94
Place
1. Appalachian State
2. ETSU
3. Western Carolina
4. Marshall
5t. Georgia Southern
5t. Chattanooga
7.  Furman
8t. The Citadel
8t. VMI
10. Davidson

1994-95
Place
1. Appalachian State
2. ETSU
3. The Citadel
4t.  Marshall
4t. VMI
6. Chattanooga
7. Western Carolina
8t. Furman
8t. Georgia Southern
10. Davidson

1995-96
Place
1. Appalachian State.
2. ETSU
3. VMI
4. Marshall
5. Chattanooga
6. Furman
7. Western Carolina
8. Davidson
9. Georgia Southern
10. The Citadel

1996-97
Place
1. Appalachian State
2. Marshall
3. ETSU
4.  Furman
5. VMI
6t. The Citadel
6t. Chattanooga
8. Western Carolina
9. Davidson
10. Georgia Southern
11. UNCG

Points
69.5
59.5
56.5

52
51
49
47
47
45
43,5

Points
73
59.5
55
52.5
50.5
50.5
49.5
45.5
45.5
40.5

Points
78.5
65.5

54
56.5
56.5

50
48.5
47.5
47.5
46.5

Points
73
61
58

52.5
50
48
46

45.5

445

41.5

Points
68.5
62.5

62
57
53
52
52
49.5
45
40.5



1997-98

Place
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Appalachian State
ETSU
Chattanooga
Furman

The Citadel
Davidson

VMI

UNCG

Western Carolina
Georgia Southern
Wofford

1998-99

Place
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9.

Appalachian State
ETSU
Chattanooga

The Citadel
Davidson
Western Carolina
VMI

Furman

UNCG

10t. College of Charleston
10t. Georgia Southern

12. Wofford
1999-00
Place
1. Appalachian State
2.  Furman
3. Chattanooga
4. ETSU
5. UNCG
6. Davidson
7. The Citadel
8. Georgia Southern
9. VMI
10. College of Charleston
11. Western Carolina
12. Wofford
2000-01
Place
1. Appalachian State
2. VMI
3. Furman
4. UNCG
5. The Citadel
6. ETSU
7. Chattanooga
8. Georgia Southern
9. Davidson
10. Western Carolina
11. College of Charleston
12. Wofford
2001-02
Place
1. Appalachian State
2.  Furman
3t. UNCG
3t. Chattanooga
5. ETSU
6. Western Carolina
7. The Citadel
8. Davidson
9. Georgia Southern
10. VMI

. College of Charleston
. Wofford

Points
78.5
68.5

68
64
63
59.5
58
56
47
46
445

Points
87.5
76.5
74.5
68.5

67
62
61.5
61
60.5
54
54
42

Points
90.5
74
71
70
65
60.5
59.5
58.5
58
48
44
43

Points
99.5
77.5
73.5

73
69.5
69
66.5
56
54.5
48
44
35

Points
79.5
70
68.5
68.5
67.5
66
65
64
56.5
53.5
51.5
40.5

2002-03
Place
1. Appalachian State
2t. ETSU
2t. Furman
4. Chattanooga
5. Western Carolina
6. The Citadel
7. Davidson
8. VMI
9. College of Charleston
10. Georgia Southern
11. Wofford
12. UNCG
2003-04
Place
1. Appalachian State
2. ETSU
3. Chattanooga
4.  The Citadel
5t. Furman
5t. UNCG
7. Davidson
8. Georgia Southern
9. College of Charleston
10. Western Carolina
11. Wofford
12. Elon
2004-05
Place
1. Chattanooga
2. Appalachian State
3. UNCG
4. Furman
5. Davidson
6. ETSU
7. Georgia Southern
8t. The Citadel
8t. Western Carolina
10. College of Charleston
11. Wofford
12. Elon
2005-06
Place
1. Appalachian State
2. Chattanooga
3. Davidson
4.  Furman
5. Elon
6. UNCG
7. Western Carolina
8t. The Citadel
8t. Georgia Southern
10. College of Charleston
11. Wofford
2006-07
Place
1. Appalachian State
2. UNCG
3. Chattanooga
4. Davidson
5.  Furman
6. Western Carolina
7. Elon
8. College of Charleston
9. The Citadel
10. Wofford
11. Georgia Southern

Points
96
67
67
66

61.5
61
59.5
58
56
52.5
52
49.5

Points
78.5
76.5

69
68
67
67
65.5
54.5
51
48.5
46
39.5

Points
82.5
81
72.5
67
64.5
58.5
58
54
54
51
44
40

Points
71
69
67
63

58.5
54.5
52
48
48
47.5
41.5

Points
86.5
70.5

64
60.5
57
51.5
51
46.5
44
41.5
41

2007-08

Place

1. Appalachian State

2. Furman

3. Chattanooga

4. Davidson

5. UNCG

6. Elon

7. The Citadel

8. Western Carolina

9. Wofford

10. College of Charleston

11. Georgia Southern
2008-09

Place

1. Appalachian State

2. Chattanooga

3. Furman

4.  Western Carolina

5. Elon

6t. The Citadel

6t. Davidson

8. UNCG

9. Georgia Southern

10. Samford

11. Wofford

12. College of Charleston
2009-10

Place

1. Appalachian State

2. UNCG

3. Furman

4. Davidson

5. Elon

6. The Citadel

7.  Wofford

8. Chattanooga

9. Western Carolina

10. College of Charleston

11. Samford

12. Georgia Southern
2010-11

Place

1. Appalachian State

2. UNCG

3. Chattanooga

4.  Furman

5t. Elon

5t. Samford

7.  Wofford

8. Davidson

9. College of Charleston

10. Western Carolina

11. Georgia Southern

12. The Citadel
2011-12

Place

1. Appalachian State

2. Samford

3. Furman

4. Davidson

5. UNCG

6. Chattanooga

7.  Wofford

8. Elon

9. College of Charleston

10. Georgia Southern

11. Western Carolina

12. The Citadel

Points
84
73

68.5
61
60
56
49

47.5
44

42.5

39.5

Points
87.5
70.5

69
63
62
60
60
56.5
53
52.5
51.5
38.5

Points
94
75.5
65.5
60
58.5
58
57.5
57
56
55
46
40

Points
91
78

70.5
60
59
59

58.5

57.5

54.5

51.5
43

40.5

Points
94
66.5
65
64.5
60
59.5
53
52
51.5
51
50.5
45.5



2012-13
Place
1. Appalachian State
2. Davidson
3. Chattanooga
4. Elon
5. Samford
6t. Furman
6t. Western Carolina
8. College of Charleston
9. UNCG
10. The Citadel
11. Georgia Southern
12. Wofford

2013-14
Place
Appalachian State
Chattanooga
Furman
Davidson
Samford
Western Carolina
Wofford
UNCG
Elon
Georgia Southern
The Citadel
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2014-15
Place
1. Chattanooga
2. Mercer
3.  Samford
4, ETSU
5. Wofford
6. Furman
7. Western Carolina
8. VMI
9. UNCG
10. The Citadel

2015-16
Place
1. ETSU
2. Furman
3.  Western Carolina
4,  Samford
5. UNCG
6. Chattanooga
7. Mercer
8. VMI
9. Wofford
10. The Citadel

2016-17
Place
1. ETSU
2. Furman
3.  Samford
4, Mercer
5. Wofford
6. UNCG
7.  Western Carolina
8. The Citadel
9. Chattanooga
10. VMI

Points
92
71
68
65

64.5
54
54
53

52.5

50.5
47
40

Points
70
66
65
61
58

54.5
54
50.5
50
45
40.5

Pct.
7369
7367

725

.703

.687

.686

.666

574

485

422

Pct.
.807
779
744
.645
.623
613
529
474
468
359

Pct.
925
.785
.666
.629
.625
.619
.601
536
526
336

2017-18

Place Pct.
1. ETSU .893
2. Samford 767
3. Furman 757
4,  UNCG 755
5. Mercer .585
6. Wofford 573
7.  Western Carolina 561
8. Chattanooga 456
9  The Citadel 427
10. VMI 424
2018-19
Place Pct.
1. ETSU .889
2. Furman .829
3. Wofford 739
4, Samford 729
5. Mercer .593
6. UNCG .589
7. Chattanooga 529
8. Western Carolina 467
9. The Citadel 403
10. VMI .386
2019-20

Not awarded
(spring sports canceled due to COVID-19)

2020-21
Place Pct.
1 Furman .829
2. ETSU .809
3. Samford 738
4, VMI 672
5.  Wofford .580
6. UNCG 573
7.  Mercer 544
8. Western Carolina 523
9. Chattanooga .502
10. The Citadel 378

2021-22
Place Pct.
1. ETSU .800
2. Furman 774
3.  Samford .738
4,  Mercer 664
5. UNCG .648
6. Chattanooga .606
7. VMI 572
8. Western Carolina .558
9. Wofford 478
10. The Citadel .380

2022-23
Place Pct.
1. Samford 929
2. ETSU 812
3. Furman 738
4,  Mercer 641
5. Chattanooga 611
6. Western Carolina .597
7. UNCG 546
8. The Citadel 462
9. VMI 439
10. Wofford 438




